down into subsequent “measurement at amortised cost” and “measurement at fair value”. The book values are then ultimately shown against fair

value for the purpose of comparison. The fair value of a financial instrument is the price that would be received for the sale of an asset or paid for

the transfer of a liability between market participants in an arm’s length transaction at the end of the measurement period. Trade receivables and

receivables from inter-Group business relationships and other assets generally have short residual terms. Their book values at the end of the

reporting period therefore approximate to fair value. Trade payables and liabilities from inter-Group business relationships generally have short

residual terms. Their book values approximate to fair value.

Consolidated Financial Statements – Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

120 BayWa AG Consolidated Financial Statements 2017

in € million
31/12/2017

IAS 39
category of

 IFRS 7 class

Book value

31/12/2017

Measurement subsequent to initial
recognition

Not IFRS 7
 class

Fair Value
31/12/2017

Amortised

cost

Fair value
without

effect on
income

Fair value
through

profit and
loss

Non-current financial assets

Other financial assets AfS 184.074 67.951 116.123 — — 184.074

Other financial assets LaR 48.491 48.491 — — — 48.491

Trade receivables LaR 8.679 8.679 — — — 8.679

Other assets LaR 26.023 24.219 — — 1.804 26.023

Current financial assets

Securities FAHfT 1.948 — — 1.948 — 1.948

Financial assets FAHfT 135.041 — — 135.041 — 135.041

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments for
cash flow hedge accounting

Hedging

4.661

—

—

4.661

—

4.661

Trade receivables and receivables from inter-group
business relationships

LaR

972.486

972.486

—

—

—

972.486

Other assets LaR 444.858 361.917 — — 82.942 444.858

Non-current financial liabilities

Financial liabilities FLAC 884.426 884.426 — — — 884.426

Trade payables and liabilities from inter-group business
relationships

FLAC

3.126

3.126

—

—

—

3.126

Financial liabilities FLHfT 3.913 — — 3.913 — 3.913

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments for
cash flow hedge accounting

Hedging

0.001

—

—

0.001

—

0.001

Other liabilities FLAC 112.048 38.364 — — 73.684 112.048

Current financial liabilities

Financial liabilities FLAC 1,438.901 1,438.901 — — — 1,438.901

Trade payables and liabilities from inter-group business
relationships

FLAC

903.973

815.724

—

—

88.249

903.973

Finanzielle Verbindlichkeiten FLHfT 110.676 — — 110.676 — 110.676

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments for
cash flow hedge accounting

Hedging

2.335

—

—

2.335

—

2.335

Other liabilities FLAC 267.010 197.848 — — 69.162 267.010

Aggregated by IAS 39 category/IFRS 7 class

Assets available for sale AfS 184.074 67.951 116.123 — — 184.074

Loans and receivables LaR 1,500.538 1,415.792 — — 84.746 1,500.538

Financial assets held for trading FAHfT 136.989 — — 136.989 — 136.989

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments for
cash flow hedge accounting (assets)

Hedging

4.661

—

—

4.661

—

4.661

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost FLAC 3,609.484 3,378.389 — — 231.095 3,609.484

Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT 114.589 — — 114.589 — 114.589

Derivatives designated as hedging instruments for
cash flow hedge accounting (liabilities)

Hedging

2.336

—

—

2.336

—

2.336

Consolidated Financial Statements – Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

121 BayWa AG Consolidated Financial Statements 2017

in € million
31/12/2016

IAS 39
category of

IFRS 7 class
Book value

31/12/2016

Measurement subsequent to initial
recognition

Not IFRS 7
class

Fair Value
31/12/2016

Amortised
cost

Fair value
without

effect on
income

Fair value
through

profit and
loss

Non-current financial assets

Other financial assets AfS 150.237 55.814 94.423 — — 150.237

Other financial assets LaR 38.822 38.822 — — — 38.822

Trade receivables LaR 8.814 8.814 — — — 8.814

Other assets LaR 39.743 36.756 — — 2.987 39.743

Current financial assets

Securities FAHfT 1.966 — — 1.966 — 1.966

Financial assets FAHfT 153.141 — — 153.141 — 153.141

Trade receivables and receivables from inter-group
business relationships

LaR

1,019.341

1,019.341

—

—

—

1,019.341

Other assets LaR 376.513 290.331 — — 86.182 376.513

Non-current financial liabilities

Financial liabilities FLAC 1,105.191 1,105.191 — — — 1,111.349

Trade payables and liabilities from inter-group business
relationships

FLAC

2.874

2.874

—

—

—

2.874

Financial liabilities FLHfT 9.476 — — 9.476 — 9.476

Other liabilities FLAC 89.950 13.800 — — 76.150 89.950

Current financial liabilities

Financial liabilities FLAC 1,512.403 1,512.403 — — — 1,512.403

Trade payables and liabilities from inter-group business
relationships

FLAC

894.310

796.633

—

—

97.677

894.310

Financial liabilities FLHfT 152.628 — — 152.628 — 152.628

Other liabilities FLAC 277.484 199.451 — — 78.033 277.484

Aggregated by IAS 39 category/IFRS 7 class

Assets available for sale AfS 150.237 55.814 94.423 — — 150.237

Loans and receivables LaR 1,483.233 1,394.064 — — 89.169 1,483.233

Financial assets held for trading FAHfT 155.107 — — 155.107 — 155.107

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost FLAC 3,882.212 3,630.352 — — 251.860 3,888.370

Financial liabilities held for trading FLHfT 162.104 — — 162.104 — 162.104

Consolidated Financial Statements – Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

122 BayWa AG Consolidated Financial Statements 2017

Hierarchy of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

In order to take account of the material factors which form part of the measurement of financial assets and liabilities at fair value, the financial

assets and liabilities of BayWa Group, each of which were measured at current value, have been divided up into a hierarchy of three levels.

The levels of the fair value hierarchy and their application to the assets and liabilities are described below: